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9.95 m of textual records and other material, including 338 photographs, 45 audio 
cassettes, 3 audio reels, 1 8mm film and 13 union badges  
 
Biographical Sketch 
 
Born in Montréal, Québec in 1918, the daughter of Marie-Anne Rita Forest and J.B. 
Parent, Madeleine Parent received her early education in French at the L’Académie St. 
Urbain, the Villa-Maria Convent and in English at the Trafalgar School for Girls. She then 
attended McGill University, graduating with a B.A. in 1940.  During her McGill years, she 
took part in her first collective action through the Canadian Students Assembly (CSA) 
campaign to seek financial aid for needy students. She also met Val Bjarnason, a 
student from British Columbia, at a CSA conference, and married him in 1941. 
 
By 1942, she was the secretary of the Montreal Trades and Labour Council organizing 
committee. In 1943, she began working as a key union organizer, with Kent Rowley, for 
the United Textile Workers’ Union of America (UTWA), in Québec. By 1946, 6000 textile 
workers, organized into a union by Rowley and Parent, engaged in a strike against 
Dominion Textile in Valleyfield and Montréal. These activities engendered a strong 
reaction from the provincial government of Maurice Duplessis against Parent, including 
arrests, legal proceedings for seditious conspiracy and charges that she was a 
communist.  
 
In 1952, in the midst of another strike in Valleyfield, the international UTWA pushed 
Parent and Rowley out of the union. Afterwards, both Parent and Rowley eschewed the 
American international union movement in favour of Canadian-based unions. Madeleine 
Parent joined with Kent Rowley to found the Canadian Textile Council (CTC) in 1952 
that later became the Canadian Textile and Chemical Union (CTCU). Rowley was the 
President of the union with Madeleine Parent as Secretary-Treasurer.  In 1953 Parent 
married Rowley. In 1969, they became founding members of the Council of Canadian 
Unions that latter became the Confederation of Canadian Unions (CCU), in which 
Rowley served as Secretary-Treasurer until his death in 1978. Madeleine Parent’s post-
1967 union work was focused mainly in Ontario. She served as the Secretary-Treasurer 
of the CTCU, as well as the Eastern Vice-President of the CCU. The union activities also 
served as a vehicle for Parent’s engagement in issues such as equal pay for equal work.  
 
Retiring from union work in 1983 to Montréal, Madeleine Parent continued her social-
activist role, focusing on women’s rights. She became a founding member of the 
National Action Committee on the Status of Women (NAC) and has played an active role 
in addressing issues faced by immigrant and Aboriginal women. 
 



Madeleine Parent’s efforts in organizing workers and fighting for labour rights have made 
an indelible contribution to the Canadian labour movement. This, in addition to her work 
for social justice including women’s rights, has been recognized through honourary 
degrees from several Canadian universities including her alma mater, McGill University.  
 
Custodial History 
 
These records were acquired directly from the home of Madeleine Parent and an office 
in McGill University. 
 
Scope and Content  
 
The fonds chiefly documents Madeleine Parent’s activities as a key union organizer and 
activist in Québec and Ontario, for the United Textile Workers’ Union of America 
(UTWA), 1943-1952 and Canadian Textile Council (CTC), as well as the Canadian 
Textile and Chemical Union (CTCU), 1952-1983, through union documents, including 
minutes, resolutions, collective agreements, financial documents, and correspondence, 
as well as newspaper clippings, union/labour newsletters, union convention badges and 
photographs. The records of union activities include handwritten transcripts of the 
testimony at her seditious conspiracy trial 1947-1948, pamphlets and broadsheets 
concerning strikes at Dominion Textile in 1952, and Harding Carpets in 1956 as well as 
a photo album of her trip to China, 1960. The records also to a much lesser extent reflect 
her activities in the Council of Canadian Unions as well as the Confederation of 
Canadian Unions (CCU) through records of executive board and congress activities,  
chiefly 1973-1983 and her notes concerning labour school training sessions, 1977-1981.   
 
The fonds also documents Madeleine Parent’s social and political activism, especially in 
the years following her retirement from the union in 1983, through correspondence, 
speeches and lectures, newspaper clippings, minutes, agenda books, 1948-2009, 
telephone journals, 1990-2005, photographs, as well as audiotapes of interviews and 
speeches. There are records concerning her involvement in public campaigns 
concerning such issues as free trade, 1987, de-indexing of family allowances, 1985-
1986, freedom of choice/abortion rights, 1986-1987, Charlottetown Accord, 1992 and the 
human rights case of Mary Pitawanakwat, 1994-1995. Some of these campaigns reflect 
her involvement in the National Action Committee on the Status of Women.  
 
Also included are documents pertaining to her personal life including family documents, 
correspondence, biographical information, photographs, and diplomas. 
 
This fonds also contains personal and labour-related writings, including articles, letters to 
the editor, book reviews, reports on union activities, notes on Canadian history, and 
correspondence of Kent Rowley, 1942-1975. 
 
Source of Title Proper: Title based on contents of the fonds. 
 
Language: Material in English and French. 
 
Restrictions on Access: Open 
 
Terms Governing Use and Reproduction: Depositor’s copyright to the records 
transferred to the McGill University Archives.   
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Acquisition 2009-0074 
Fonds Madeleine Parent 
1899-2009 
9,95 m de documents textuels et autre materiel, y compris 338 photographies, 45 
cassettes audio, 3 bobines audio, 1 film de 8mm et 13 macarons syndicaux. 

Notice biographique 

Fille de Marie-Anne Rita Forest et J.B. Parent, Madeleine Parent est nee a Montreal 
(Quebec) en 1918. Apres avoir etudie en fran~ais a l'Academie St-Urbain et au College 
Villa Maria et en anglais a la Trafalgar School for Girls, elle s'inscrit a l'Universite McGill, 
dont elle obtient un baccalaureat as arts en 1940. C'est pendant ses etudes dans cet 
etablissement qu'elle participe a sa premiere action collective dans Ie cadre de la 
campagne de l'Assemblee des etudiants canadiens (AEC), pour obtenir des bourses 
gratuites pour les enfants de families ouvriares. Lors d'une conference de I'AEC, elle 
rencontre I'etudiant vancouverois Val Bjamason, qU'elle epouse en 1941. 

Des 1'942, elle devient secretaire du comite d'organisation du Conseil des metiers et du 
travail de Montreal. En 1943, aux cOtes de Kent Rowley, elle joue un rOle cle dans la 
syndicalisation des Ouvriers unis du textile d'Amerique (OUTA) au Quebec. En 1946, les 
6 000 travailleurs du textile syndiques par Rowley et Parent se mettent en greve contre 
Dominion Textile a Valleyfield et Montreal. Ces activites provoquent une forte reaction 
de la part du gouvernement provincial de Maurice Duplessis contre Madeleine Parent, y 
compris des arrestations, un proces pour conspiration seditieuse et une accusation de 
communisme. 

En 1952, durant une autre greve a Valleyfield, Ie secretariat general de I'OUTA expulse 
Parent et Rowley du syndicat. Par la suite, Parent et Rowley s'eloignent du mouvement 
syndical international d'origine americaine en faveur de syndicats canadiens. Madeleine 
Parent se joint a Kent Rowley en 1952 pour fonder Ie Conseil canadien du textile (CCT), 
qui va devenir Ie Syndicat canadien des travailleurs du textile et de la chimie (CTCU). 
Kent Rowley etait alors president du syndicat tan dis que Madeleine Parent en etait la 
secretaire-tresoriere. En 1953, Madeleine Parent epouse Kent Rowley. En 1969, ils 
deviennent membres fondateurs du Conseil des syndicats canadiens, qui deviendra la 
Confederation des syndicats canadiens (CSC), dont Rowley est Ie secretaire-tresorier 
jusqu'a son deces en 1978. L'activite syndicale de Madeleine Parent apres 1967 se 
deroule surtout en Ontario. Elle est alors secretaire-tresoriare de la CTCU et vice­
presidente de la CSC pour l'Est du Canada. Ses activites syndicales I'amanent a 
s'engager dans la lutte pour un salaire egal pour un travail ega\. 

Apres sa retraite comme syndicaliste a Montreal a partir de 1983, Madeleine Parent 
poursuit son ceuvre d'activiste pour les droits des femmes. Membre fondatrice du 
Comite canadien d'action sur Ie statut de la femme (CCA), elle s'interesse de fa~on 
particuliere aux droits des immigrantes et des femmes autochtones. 

L'ceuvre de Madeleine Parent pour la syndicalisation des travailleurs et la lutte pour 
leurs droits constitue un apport indelebile au mouvement syndical canadien. Plusieurs 
universites canadiennes, notamment son alma mater, l'Universite McGill, ant reconnu Ie 
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role Madeleine Parent dans Ie domaine syndical et ceux de la justice sociale et des 
droits de la femme, en lui conferant des doctorats honorifiques. 

Historique de 18 conservation 

Ces documents proviennent directement de la maison de Madeleine Parent, avenue 
Champagneur, a Outremont (Quebec) et du bureau du professeur Jarrett Rudy, du 
Programme d'etudes sur Ie Quebec et de l'Universite McGill. 

Portee et contenu 

Ce fonds porte principalement sur les activites de I'importante organisatrice syndicale et 
activiste, Madeleine Parent, au Quebec et en Ontario, pour les Ouvriers unis du textile 
d'Amerique (OUTA) (1943-1952) et Ie Conseil canadien du textile (CCT), ainsi que pour 
Ie Syndicat canadien des travailleurs du textile et de la chimie (CTCU) (1952-1983). II 
comprend des documents syndicaux, notamment des proces-verbaux, des resolutions, 
des conventions collectives, des documents financiers et de la correspondance, en plus 
de coupures de journaux, bulletins d'informations syndicales, macarons de congres 
syndical et photographies. Les documents portant sur les activites syndicales 
comprennent des transcriptions manuelles des temoignages presentes lors de son 
proces pour conspiration seditieuse en 1947-1948, des feuillets de propagande et des 
tracts publicitaires relatifs aux graves de Dominion Textile en 1952 et de Harding 
Carpets en 1956, en plus d'un album de photographies de son voyage en Chine en 
1960. Les documents refletent egalement, mais a un degre beaucoup moindre, ses 
activites au sein du Conseil des syndicats canadiens, ainsi que de la Confederation des 
syndicats canadiens (CSC). Ces documents portent sur les activites des conseils 
syndicaux et des congras, surtout pour 1973-1983, et sur ses notes concernant les 
sessions de formation scolaire en education ouvriare (1977-1981). 

Ce fonds porte egalement sur I'activisme social et politique de Madeleine Parent, surtout 
dans les annees qui ont suivi sa retraite du mouvement syndical en 1983. II comprend 
de la correspondance, des discours et des conferences, des coupures de journaux, des 
proces-verbaux, des agendas (1948-2009), des journaux telephoniques (1990-2005), 
des photographies et des bandes magnetiques audio d'entrewes et de discours. II y a 
aussi des documents portant sur sa participation a des campagnes publiques sur des 
questions comme Ie libre-echange (1987), la desindexation des allocations familiales 
(1985-1986), Ie droit au libre choixla I'avortement (1986-1987), l'Accord de 
Charlottetown (1992) et I'affaire de droits humains Mary Pitawanakwat (1994-1995). 
Certaines de ces campagnes refletent son implication dans Ie Comite canadien d'action 
sur Ie statut de la femme. 

Sont egalement inclus des documents concernant sa vie personnelle comme des 
papiers de famille, de la correspondance, des renseignements biographiques, des 
photographies et des diplomes. 

Ce fonds comprend enfin des ecrits personnels sur Ie mouvement syndical, y compris 
des articles, des lettres au redacteur, des critiques de livres, des comptes rendus 
d'activites syndicales, des notes sur I'histoire du Canada et la correspondance de Kent 
Rowley (1942-1975). 

Source du titre propre : Titre correspondant au contenu du fonds. 



o Langue: Materiel en langue fran'l(aise et anglaise. 
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Restrictions sur I'acces : Libre 

Conditions d'utilisation et de reproduction: Le droit d'auteur du deposant a ete 
transfere au Service des archives de l'Universite McGill. 
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Trevelyan. M.- 1977 [CBC special on Madeleine Parent - drafts] 

Trevelyan. M.- 1977 [CBC special on Madeleine Parent - drafts] 

Trevelyan. M.- 1977 [CBC special on Madeleine Parent - drafts] 

Trevelyan. M.- 1977 [CBC special on Madeleine Parent - drafts] 

Trevelyan. M.- 1977 [CBC special on Madeleine Parent - drafts] 

[Union documents - mostly C.T.C., incl. correspondence and newsletters] 

[Union documents - mostly C.T.C., incl. correspondence and newsletters] 

Texpack strike 1971 

- -

-

Organizer J.P. Regan. Correspondence. (Brantford, Woodstock, Paris, London, Toronto, 

Weiland, Locals) 

Organizer. Alex Welch, Roy Moule, Russ Harvey. Ontario. Correspondence. 1947. 

01 139 ___ ~urdoch. 
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1952-1953 

1950-1955 

1941-1952 

1945-1952 

1947 

1945-1949 

1982 

1978 I 

1972-1973 I 

1979-1987 

1953 

1969-1981 

n.d. 

1953-1963 

1943-1944 

1981 

1974-1983 

1977-1981 

1986-1987 

1986-1987 

1986-1987 

n.d. 

1980-1986 

1971-1978 

1964-1980 

1964-1980 

1964-1980 

1964-1980 

1964-1980 

1952-1984 

1952-1984 

1971-1977 

1945-1952 

1945-1946 
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:2009-0074 01 141 

2009-0074 01 142 

2009-0074 01 143 

2009-0074 01 144 

2009-0074 01 145 

2009-0074 01 146 

2009-0074 01 147 

2009-0074 01 148 

2009-0074 01 149 

2009-0074 01 150 

2009-0074 01 151 

2009-0074 01 152 

2009-0074 01 153 

2009-0074 01 154 

2009-0074 01 155 

2009-0074 01 156 

2009-0074 01 157 

2009-0074 01 158 

2009-0074 01 159 

2009-0074 01 160 

2009-0074 01 161 

2009-0074 01 162 

2009-0074 01 163 

2009-0074 01 164 

2009-0074 01 165 

2009-0074 01 166 

2009-0074 01 167 

2009-0074 01 168 

2009-0074 01 169 

2009-0074 01 170 

rvf'rent 

20b::r-:6074 

~rlfle 
. - - - -- -- - . - ---- -- -"-"" - - -

UTW CONVTN Wash. D.C. '49 

Organizer (AFL) Leonard R. Smith, Maritimes. Correspondence. 1946-47. Restricted. 

U.T.W.A. Union. Correspondence Local 164 Lachute. 1946-47. Restrict. Albert Legault, 

Pres. 

Organizer Sarto Lariviere Coaticook. 1947. 

Organizer Arthur Laverty. Ottawa Valley, Cornwall, Hamilton. Corresp. 1946-47. 

Misc. - to be copied. Restrict. 

OLRB - Wabasso WLND. CTC Applic: 2/65 

Woodsbag Lo. 530 CTC '64 

Correspondence - Local 501 

Circulalres - Brantford Local 

Local 501- Harding - Negns - Conc. '66 

Harding Bfd. - TWU Applicn. 6/66 

OLRB - Local 520 - Applicn. Part-time emp'ees '66 

Local 520 - Texpack - Teamstrs 6/65 ; Application for certifn. Truckers and 

warehousemen. 

Arbitration: Harding Carpets Canadian Textile Council 

VLFD [Valleyfield] - Deblois - Assur.-Chomage - 64. 

Unemp. Insur. Cases - Onto 

Clippings & Press Release - C.T.C. 

Local 530 - Woods Bag & Canvas - Current 

Texpack - CTC Lo. 520 

OLRB - Wilton & Tap Weavers' Applicn. Harding's Feb./61 

OLRB - Applicn. Certifn. Harding's Guelph: Feb. 25th '63 

Harding's Guelph. Appl. Dec '68 

Econ. & Research Br. Fed. Lab. Dept. 

Onto Dept. of Labour 

Commission des Accident du Travail 

Comm. Salaire Minimum -1962 ... 

Watson's Orgn. 1967 

Local 540 Dues, dedns, etc. from Oct. 1966 ... 

Local 530 - Negns. on Grievances 

M. Parent notes & arguments - local 501 ; Winders - Twisters; Arbitration: 4/3/66 
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1948-1949 

1946-1947 

1946-1947 

1947 

1946-1947 

1952 

1965 

1962-1964 

1952-1966 

1952-1965 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1965 

1963 

1952-1964 

1960-1962 

1953-1966 

1965-1967 

1958-1963 

1961 

1960-1963 

1968-1969 

1960-1965 

1964 

1954-1963 

1962 

1967-1968 

1966-1967 

1959-1967 

1965-1966 
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2009-0074 01 177 

2009-0074 01 178 

2009-0074 01 179 

2009-0074 01 180 

2009-0074 01 181 

2009-0074 01 182 

2009-0074 01 183 

2009-0074 01 184 

2009-0074 01 185 

2009-0074 01 186 

2009-0074 01 187 

2009-0074 01 188 

2009-0074 01 189 

2009-0074 01 190 

2009-0074 01 191 

2009-0074 01 192 

2009-0074 01 193 

2009-0074 01 194 

2009-0074 01 195 

2009-0074 01 196 

2009-0074 01 197 

2009-0074 01 198 

2009-0074 01 199 

2009-0074 01 200 

2009-0074 01 201 

2009-0074 01 202 

2009-0074 01 203 

2009-0074 01 204 

2009-0074 01 205 

200g.0074 01 206 
-

FleTJt1e 
------ _. -------" 

Onto W. Com[p]ensation 

OLRB Guelph Ont 

Harding's Collingwood / New Oranization, 1966-67 

Harding's '67 

M. Corr. Unions 

Impot Provincial 

Labour Unions & Corp. Returns Act 

Federal Govt. Publications -'56 DA-867 

Misc.Ont. 

Contractors - Harding Carpets 

C.T.C. Receipts and Expenditures, 1961 

C.T.C. Expenditures, 1962-1963 

C.T.C. Receipts, 1962 - 1963 -1964 

CTC Expenditures, from Jan. 1964 to Dec. 1965 

Ste. Anne Merchant's for NCR Act, 1962 - 3 - 4 

CTC Bulletin, Feb. 1955 - Dec. 1955 

CTC Bulletin, Jan. 1956 - Dec. 1956 

CTC Bulletin, Jan. 1957 - Dec. 1957 

CTC Bulletin, Jan. 1958 - Dec. 1958 

CTC Bulletin, Sept. 1959 

CTC Bulletin, December 1960 

CTC Bulletin, April 1961- Oct. 1961 

CTC News, September 1962 

CTC News, February 1963 

CTC Bulletin, February 1967 

Bulletin du CCT, Sept. 1952 - Dec. 1952 

Bulletin du CCT, Jan. 1953 - Nov. 1953 

Bulletin du CCT, Jan. 1954 - Nov. 1954 

Bulletin du CCT, Jan. 1955 - Dec. 1955 

Bulletin du CCT, Jan. 1956 - Dec. 1956 

Bulletin du CCT, Sept, 1959 

Bulletin du CCT, Jan. 1958 - Dec. 1958 

Bulletin du CCT, Jan. 1957 - Dec. 1957 

Textile Labour; July 1953 - Oct. 1955 

I\f'rent 

20M074 

The Voice of Textile: La Voix des Textile, Dec. 1952 - Feb. 1959 

T~tirTlQny - May 27th '55 - OLRB & June '55 ; Collie Woollen M. 
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1954-1961 

1961-1963 

1967 

1967 

1963-1967 

1966 

1962-1967 

1962-1967 

1958-1959 

1959-1968 

1961 

1962-1963 

1962-1964 

1964-1965 

1962-1964 

1955 

1956 

1957 

1958 

1959 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1963 

1967 

1952 

1953 

1954 

1955 

1956 

1959 

1958 

1957 

1953-1955 

1952-1959 

1955 
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2009-0074 01 207 

2009-0074 01 208 

2009-0074 01 209 

2009-0074 01 210 

2009-0074 01 211 

2009-0074 01 212 

2009-0074 01 213 

2009-0074 01 214 

2009-0074 01 215 

2009-0074 01 216 

2009-0074 01 217 

2009-0074 01 218 

2009-0074 01 i19 
2009-0074 01 220 

2009-0074 01 221 

2009-0074 01 222 

2009-0074 01 223 

2009-0074 01 224 

2009-0074 01 225 

2009-0074 01 226 

2009-0074 01 227.1 

2009-0074 01 227.1.1 

2009-0074 01 227.1.2 

2009-0074 01 227.1.3 

2009-0074 01 227.1.4 

2009-0074 01 227.1.5 

2009-0074 01 228 

2009-0074 01 229 

2009-0074 01 230 

2009-0074 01 231 

2009-0074 01 232.1 

2009-0074 01 232.2 

FileTrtIe 

UTW News (Textile Worker), Sept. - Dec. 1948 

UTW News (Textile Worker), Jan. - June 1949 

UTW News (Textile Worker), Aug. - Dec. 1949 

[Textile Union documents] 

[C.T.C. and Collie Woollen Mills] 

[C.T.C. and Collie Woollen Mills] 

[C.T.C. and Collie Woollen Mills] 

Textile Labor 

!\('rent 
2<ki-0074 

- - - -- --- -

Collie's & O.L.R.B. Post-Vote; Feb. 15 - 55 ... May 27 - 55 

- --

Harding Carpets Negotiations - '55 -1956, Brantford ; Notice of Negotiations seux ; Nov. 

11,1955 

Negotiations local 501, Brantford, 1954 

local 501- Harding Carpets: Nov. 1956 - Jan. 1959; signed contract and all related 

documents. 

Negotiations - 502- Wabasso, Wind / ... to June 1960 

local 502 Negotiations 1957 

Union Constitutions 1959 

Local 501-. Harding's Negns: Dec. '58 to Feb. 4th '59. Notes & Documents 

[Court documents] 

WlND - OlRB -1959 

Harding Carpets ltd. 22/Nov. 1956; Canadian Textile Council, local 501; Memo of 

Settlement of Strike; Nov. 22, 1956 

Corr -legal - 56 Harding's Strike 

Minutes & Finances: local 510 CTC to Aug. 1960. All Contracts from 1955-1960 + Ol RB 

Decision - 1961 

Agenda Envoyes a la Compagnie 

Correspondance des Avocats 

Cash Book; Canadian Textile Council local 510, Brantford, Onto 

[C.T.C. - Brantford, Ontario] 

Minute Book; Canadian Textile Council local 510, Brantford, Onto 

Femmes Autochtones 

Hard Line Indian '85 

Femmes Autochtones NAC '84 

Texpack Contracts 

Woods - Wabasso; WlND - Expire[d] Contracts 

Wabasso - Weiland; 1960-62 ; Wage Scale 
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1948 

1949 

1949 

1950-1955 

1952-1954 

1954-1955 

1954-1955 

1954 

1955 

1955-1956 

1954 I 

1957-1958 

1959-1960 

1955-1957 

1946-1956 

1956-1959 

1952-1955 

1958-1959 

1956 

1956 

Envelope 

1952-1954 

1952-1955 

1955-1958 

1954-1961 

1954-1960 

n.d. 

1984-1985 

1984 

1965-1971 

1950-1962 

1960-1962 
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Number 

2009-0074 01 233 

2009-0074 01 234 

2009-0074 01 235 

2009-0074 01 236 

2009-0074 01 237 

2009-0074 01 238 

2009-0074 01 239 

2009-0074 01 240.1 

2009-0074 01 240.1.1 

2009-0074 01 240.1.2 

2009-0074 01 240.1.3 

2009-0074 01 241 

2009-0074 01 242 

2009-0074 01 243 

2009-0074 01 244 

2009-0074 01 245 

2009-0074 01 246 

2009-0074 01 247 

2009-0074 01 248 

2009-0074 01 249 

2009-0074 01 250 

2009-0074 01 251.1 

2009-0074 01 251.2 

2009-0074 01 251.3 

2009-0074 01 251.4 

2009-0074 01 251.5 

2009-0074 01 251.6 

2009-0074 01 251.7 

2009-0074 01 251.8 

2009-0074 01 252 

2009-0074 01 253 

2009-0074 01 254 

2009-0074 01 255 

2009-0074 01 256 

2009-0074 01 257 

2009-0074 01 258 

~ent 
200:1-0074 

FIe l1'1I1e -- -----
Conspiration seditieuse - M. Parent; St. Jerome, 1947-48 

Kent Feb 5, 1978 ; Papers and Rec. 

Hommage a Kent Rowley - Danielle D. 

Response to CBC program - Feb. 19 

Poem - Milton Acorn 

Newspaper Announcement's of Kent's Death 

R.K. Rowley - Hommages -1978 

Kent Rowley - Cards, Letters in Tribute 

Cards 

Floral Cards 

Cards with short notes and/or union affiliation mentioned 

Kent Rowley - Sympathy Letters 

Kent's writings on C. [Conrad] Black 

R. Kent Rowley - Notes & Reports 

[Kent Rowley's correspondence and writings] 

The Organizer - comments - reviews; R. Salutin 

Corr - Speaking 1979-1980 

Le Devoir - M.P. 

[Newspaper clippings] 

[Union documents] 

[Union documents] 

Harding carpets and Application; Local 501 Can. Tex. Council 

Harding Carpets Termination Bargaining Rights 

Harding Carpets Ltd. Brantford, Onto Local 501- C.T.C. 

Rowley's notes reo Harding's Negotiations: 1955-56-57 

Harding Carpets Ltd. Brantford, Onto - Local 501 

[Harding Carpets Ltd. Brantford, Onto - Local 501] 

Harding Carpets; Ontario Lab. Board Hearing 

Wage Administration Job Evaluation Method 

Onto W's Health Centre; S. Gray 

CCU Current 1985-86 

CSU History 1980 ... 

Nurses 

[Newspaper clippings] 

Economics Notes USA Research PUBLN 

Econ. US Corpns in canada 
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1948 

1945-1978 See also 2009-0074.04.33 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1950-1953 

1966-1978 

1980 

1965-1984 

1980 

1970-1980 

1964-1980 

1962-1980 

1953 

1953 

1955 

1956 

1953-1954 

1951-1953 

1952 

n.d. 

1984-1986 

1983-1986 

1970-1983 

1981-1982 

1976 

1983 

1978-1982 



o fl.{Vent 
200:1-0074 o 

, ' ,. ~rRle Trtte ~ NoEs 
12009-0074 01 259 Current Misc. 1976 ~--- - - - - - 1976-1984 ---

'2009-0074 01 260 Important Legal Decisions [Xeroxes] 1957-1983 
2009-0074 01 261 Desarmement Nueleaire '83 mel. Cruise 1983-1985 
2009-0074 01 262 Stephen Lewis + Can gov't at U.N. 1985 
2009-0074 01 263 Caricatures 1974-1976 
2009-0074 01 264 B.C. 1974-1976 
2009-0074 01 265 "C" Canadian Unions 1976 
2009-0074 01 266 "M" Media - Le Jour Nov-Dec '75 1975 

2009-0074 01 267 AFL - cia 1957/1977 
2009-0074 01 268 Clippings - UTW - AFL - cia Corruption 1957 1952-1965 
2009-0074 01 269 Racketeering in AFL - cia 1957-1965 
2009-0074 01 270 Mine - Mill 1954-1984 
2009-0074 01 271 PPWC 1979... 1980-1982 
2009-0074 01 272 RCTC - CCU 1980... 1979 I 

2009-0074 01 273.1 FIRA 1976-1977 
2009-0074 01 273.1.1 Free Trade 1975-1976 i 

2009-0074 01 274 CO's Noranda 1976 I 

2009-0074 01 275 Que. Front Commun.1982-83 1982-1983 
2009-0074 01 276 Que. Front Commun. '76 1975-1976 
2009-0074 01 277.1 UAW 1976-1983 
2009-0074 01 277.1.1 UAW Goes Canadian 84-85 1983-1985 
2009-0074 01 278 CLC Convention May 1976 1974-1976 
2009-0074 01 279 ant. Govt Women 12/77 & OPSEU 1975-1977 
2009-0074 01 280 AlB 1975-1977 
2009-0074 01 281 Police - Tor. 1974-1977 
2009-0074 01 282 Women - B.C. 1977 
2009-0074 01 283 Women - Private Empl't Agencies; Gov't - federal, provincial 1976-1979 
2009-0074 01 284 World Military and Social Expenditures 1981 1981-1985 
2009-0074 01 285 Quebec -15/6/75 - Misc. 1975 
2009-0074 01 286 Quebec - CSN 1974-1977 
2009-0074 01 287 S. de Beauvoir - Editorial. Sept. 85 1985 
2009-0074 01 288 Amer. Latine 85-86 1985-1986 
2009-0074 01 289 H + SWaSH 1984-5 1980-1985 
2009-0074 01 290 CSN Congres Mai '82 1982 

2009-0074 01 291 CSN Permanents '80 '83 1980-1983 

2009-0074 01 292 ALCAN FSSA ___ .. _ _ _ }982 _ 
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2009-0074 01 308 
2009-0074 01 309 
2009-0074 01 310 
2009-0074 01 311 
2009-0074 01 312 
2009-0074 01 313 
2009-0074 01 314 
2009-0074 01 315 
2009-0074 01 316 
2009-0074 01 317 
2009-0074 01 318 
2009-0074 01 319 
2009-0074 01 320 
2009-0074 01 321 
2009-0074 01 322.1 
2009-0074 01 322.1.1 
2009-0074 01 322.1.2 
2009-0074 01 322.1.3 
2009-0074 01 323 
2009-0074 01 324 
2009-0074 01 325 

Fie· Ti1lIe -
CTCU - Congres 
[CTCU] 

. ~ .- - .... - --

Q Parent 
09-0074 

. - - - . ---- . - - --

Employees' Group Benefit Plan; Dominion Textile Company Limited 

Press Clippings 1953 
[Union documents] 
CTC-CTCU 
Annual Convns CTC 
CTC Briefs to Gov't, etc. inc!. on Textile Ind. 1954 
NEBCTC 
CCU 
VLFD [Valleyfield] apres 1954 
District Can. OUTA ... '52 
Mereler - Perreault 
Varia-Que 
Corr. avec CTCC CSN 
CSN Permanents 1980 
Juin 1952 - Avis aux CIES de OUTA 
OUTA apres 1952 
CIO Textile Union-Post 1952 
Vetement - UIOVD -ILGWU 
Baron & CIO Textile Union 
CCT Que 1960 ... 
Cons Can. Text. OT '52-'65; Quebec 
Formcraft 
Ind Text '70-'80 
Que. Bills 19-20 1954 
Infirmieres 
~ Autres Pays [Femmes Autres Pays] 
Org. Can. Unions 
GRC 
GRC 
GRC (pour CSN) 
[GRC] 
Co. Anti-Union Spying 
Baron - Bouchard - Carriere 
CSIS 
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1979-1983 See also 2009-0074.04.34 

1974-1980 I 

n.d. 
1962-1964 
1951-1985 
1953-1962 
1961-1981 
1954/1982 
1961-1966 
1973-1976 

, 

1956-1963 
1951 I I 

1955-1957 
1964-1965 
1951-1962 
1981 
1952 
1954-1958 
n.d. 
1975/1983 i 

1951/1965 
1954/1963 
1963 
1964-1966 
1983 
1954 
1984-1985 
1987 
1973-1974 
1977-1981 
1978-1981 
1979-1980 
1979 
1977-1980 
1965-1982 
1987 
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2009-0074 01 334 

2009-0074 01 335 

2009-0074 01 336 

2009-0074 01 337 

2009-0074 01 338 

2009-0074 01 339 

2009-0074 01 340 

2009-0074 01 341 

2009-0074 01 342 

2009-0074 01 343 

2009-0074 01 344 

2009-0074 01 345.1 

2009-0074 01 345.1.1 

2009-0074 01 345.2 

2009-0074 01 346 

2009-0074 01 347 

2009-0074 01 348 

2009-0074 01 349 

2009-0074 01 350 

2009-0074 01 351.1 

2009-0074 01 351.1.1 

2009-0074 01 352 

2009-0074 01 353 

2009-0074 01 354 

2009-0074 01 355 

2009-0074 01 356 

2009-0074 01 357 

2009-0074 01 358 

FleTrI!IE 
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CIA 

Droits + Libertes 

Droits + Libertes 1984 

QParent 

9-0074 

---

Conspiration Seditieuse - M. Parent - St. Jerome 1947-1948 

Notes - Seditious Conspiracy Trial 

Cousineau's Address to Jury (copies) 

Pamphlets 

LABOR Unity Conference - Hamilton - June 13/53 

[notebook -labour issues] 

[Cer documents] 

Journaux 

Le Roi vs. R.K. Rowley - Intimiation 1946 - copies 

Clippings U.T.W.A. - A.F. of L 

Clippings - Syndicat Catholiques 

Clippings for notes 

Clippings UTW '52 ff - copies 

Clippings for Posting 

[Union documents] 

[Union documents and newspaper clipping] 

[Newspaper clippings] 

French Clippings 

[Newspaper clippings] 

Clippings - Cosmos Yarmouth 

Toronto Papers - Re Quebec 

Clippings - Yarmouth 

C.T.C. Briefs & Documents - Misc. 

Annual Financial Report; Cando Text. Council; 1949 

Clippings - Guerre & Paix 

Notes & Clippings; Nuclear Testing & Nuclear War; May, 1959 - Mothers Day 

Elections Municipale 

Debat: Elections Provo Juin 1956 

Problemes Ouvriers '"j Fernand Dansereau 

Journaux - ercc Re. Affiliation erc - Mar. Avr., etc. '56 

Congres des Metiers et du Travail du Canada 

Federation du Travail du Quebec 

Text. Tariff Enquiry -1957-58 
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1967-1986 ! 

1957-1977 

1984-1987 

1947-1948 

1947 

n.d. 

1947-1955 

1953 

1950 I 

1963 : 

1954 I 

1947 
I 

j l 

1953-1955 
I 

1953-1956 

1970 

1952 

1970 

1953-1954 

1952-1953 

1954-1956 

1956 

1954-1956 

1964-1966 

1952-1955 

1954 

n.d. 

1984-1949 

1955-1962 

1954-1959 

1954-1957 

1956 

1954-1955 

1956 

1954 

1947-1954 

1957-1958 
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2009-0074 01 368.1 

2009-0074 01 368.1.1 

2009-0074 01 369.1 

2009-0074 01 369.1.1 

2009-0074 01 370 

2009-0074 01 371 

2009-0074 01 372 

2009-0074 01 373 

2009-0074 01 374 

2009-0074 01 375 

2009-0074 01 376 

2009-0074 01 377 

2009-0074 01 378.1 

2009-0074 01 378.2 

2009-0074 01 379 

2009-0074 01 380 

2009-0074 01 381 

2009-0074 01 382 

2009-0074 01 383 

2009-0074 01 384 

2009-0074 01 385 

2009-0074 01 386 

2009-0074 01 387 

2009-0074 01 388 

2009-0074 01 389 

FJIe TillIe 

QParent 

9-0074 
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La Federation des Unions Industrielles de Quebec 

ClJpping - Action Politique CTCC - FIQ 

News paper Clipping; During Raid /58/59-

Clippings - Campagne Electorale 

Correspondence, Alliance des Prof. Cat. Mtl. 

CCU NEB & Convention - Montreal- '81 

CCU-Quebec 

Que. Front Commun '82 

LAGDE Marche 

Controles Salaires 1982 

CCU - Que. Cons. Regl. 1982 

M.P. Notes / Sept. 82 - CCU 

CCU March '78 

CCU - Que Council 

CCU Convn - 7/81 

NEB CCU - Sept '83 & Convention 

CCU NEB 5/83 

M.P. Notes and documents - United Textitle Workers of America 

[Union and women's issues] 

NEB - CCU Jan. '83 - Winnipeg 

Confederation of Canadian Unions; 28-29 Oct. '84, Ottawa; Bricklayers, Masons, 

Independent Union of Canada 

CCU - NEB 1981-82 

CCU - NEB -1977 

CCU - NEB -1977 

CCU Constitution 

CCU 

ant. CCU 1981-82 

[Confederation of Canadian Unions - pamphlet] 

ICTU 

TUPC; Onzieme Congres Constitutionnel 25 Juin 1985 

Constitution des Travailleurs Unis du Petrole du Canada 

TUPC ler Congres Constitution 

TUPC Auger '84 - Congediement 

CSD '81-'82 

Energy & Chern. U. AFL - cia - CLC - OCAW 
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1954-1955 

1954-1955 ! 
1959 

1954 

1951-1954 

1981 

1982-1983 

1982 

1982-1983 

1982 

1981-1983 

1982 I 
i 

1977-1978 

1975-1983 I 

1980-1981 

1983 
, 
j 

1983 

1946-19.52 

1983-1985 

1982-1983 

1984 

1981-1982 

1970-1977 

1970-1977 

1969-1982 

1973-1981 

1982-1983 

n.d. 

1982 

1985 

1984 

1972 

1984 

1981-1982 

n.d. 
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2009-0074 01 390 

12009-0074 01 391 

12009-0074 01 392 

2009-0074 01 393 

2009-0074 01 394 

2009-0074 01 395 

2009-0074 01 396 

2009-0074 01 397 

2009-0074 01 398 

2009-0074 01 399 

2009-0074 01 400 

2009-0074 01 401 

2009-0074 01 402 

2009-0074 01 403 

2009-0074 01 404 

2009-0074 01 405 

2009-0074 01 406 

2009-0074 01 407 

2009-0074 01 408 

2009-0074 01 409 

2009-0074 01 410 

2009-0074 01 411 

2009-0074 01 412 
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TUPC Congres - 3/82 

National Energy Program 1980-1981 

Misc. [newspaper clippings] 

Misc. Clippings Jan - April '85 

[Peace activism] 

[Union publications and documents] 

[Union publications] 

Q Parent 
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[L'Ouvrier du Textile, 1943, Numbers 2 and 5; Liberation - Journal of the United Textile 

Workers of America, Volume 3, Number 4, 1946] 

N.E.B. Sept. 19-59, Toronto 

N.E.B. - C.T.C. Oct. 18/58 - Toronto 

N.E.B. C.T.C. Tor. May 24/58 

CTC Convention: Tor. Jan.25-26 '58 

N.E.B. Meeting - Toronto, Oct. 26 '57 

[C.T.C. Minutes and Correspondence] 

National Exec. Mtg. Mar. 16 '57 - Weiland 

National Convention Jan. 26-27, 1957, Toronto, Onto 

Natl. Council Mtg. Tor. - June 16 -1956 

Press Clippings UTW - AFL 

Textile Labour - CIO 

Clippings - Local 102 + Beaucage 1950 

Financial Data - Monarch Knitting 

Financial Data - Pen mans Ltd. 

Organisation - Vlfd. [Valleyfield] 1959 ... Dominion Textile 

Convn. Q.F.L. Montreal, Nov.59 

Convn. Que. F.L. Que. Nov.1958 

Convn. Que. Fed. Labour - Nov. 1957; Mount Royal Hotel, Montreal 

Convn. de Fusion, Fed. Provo FAT & FUIQ - fey. '57 

AFL Raids vs. CTCC 1956-57-63-62 

Local 502 - Woods & Wabasso Co. Weiland. Signed Contract 1957, then re-signed with 

Wabasso '58, to 1959. & related documents 

Renfrew Woollen Mills - Pre '52 

Decoupures de Journaux 1943-44 

Ottawa Valley 

Clippings 

Injonction Ie 7 juin 1946 Valleyfield 
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1982 1 

1980-1982 

1975-1976 

1984-1985 

1984-1985 

1953-1984 

n.d. 
I 

I 

1943,1946 
I 
; 1 

1959 1 

1958 

1958 

1958 

1957 

1957 

1957 

1957 

1956 

1949-1951 1 

1950-1951 

1950 

1950-1952 

1946-1953 

1950-1959 

1959 

1958 

1957 

1957 

1956-1963 

1957-1959 

1946-1950 

1943-1944 

1948 

1943-1950 

1946 
-------- - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - --
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Legal- clippings' 46 - copies 

Legal 

Circulaires Ouvriers de la Dominion Textile 

Circulaire Huntingdon 

Local 177 - Leaflets-

Dom. Text. Strike '52 

Leaflets 1945-6 

Clippings 1946 

QParent 

09-0074 

-- --

Circulaires du U.T.W.A. a la Dominion Textile Workers 

T.W.U.A. - C.1.0. Leaflets, Weiland, 1956 RAID 

Ciculaires - Weiland Local 

National Convention Nov 9, 10/1946 

Press Releases - Dom. Text. Strike '46 

TWUA1951 

Regional War Labour Board - 3 Mont'I C. Mills 

Research Data 

[Co mite de Quebec pour la defense des droits ouvriers] 

UTW Materials 

Union Correspondance: TLC 

Correspondance - WLB Lab. ReI. Bd. '43-'46 

Conference du Textile Dec/43 

[CCU / esc Bulletin] 

[Union / labour-related speeches] 

Material for CTC Bulletin preparation 

C.T.C. Bulletin Prints 

-- - -"-- ----

WFfU [World Federation of Trade Unions] - Textile Dept. Conf. Reports '54 

WFfU [World Federation of Trade Unions] - Text. Dept. Report on Conf. '54 

W.F.T.U. [World Federation of Trade Unions] Materials 1954 

CLC Convention - Wnpg. - April. 1958 

TLC - CCL Merger Convn. Apr. '56, clippings 

CLC Leaders' Statements '56-'57 

CTCC- Memoire au Gouv. & declaration de nov. 1959 

Congres CTCC, Limoilou, Sept. 1959 du 13 au 20 sept. 

CTCC Congres - Sept. 1958 

CTCC: Convn. Sept. 1957; Quebec 

L.A.C. - Drapeau -1~~8 -=-~~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
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1946-1948 

1946 

1953-1954 I , 

1952-1954 I 

n.d. 

1952 I 

1945 

1945-1946 

1954 

1956 

1952-1956 

1946 

1946 

1951-1958 

n.d. 

1946-1947 

1946-1947 

n:d. 

1945 

1943-1944 

1943 

1982-1985 

1978-1983 

1954-1957 

1956-1957 See also 2009-0074.04.27 

1954 

1954 

1958-1961 

1958-1960 

1956 

1957-1959 

1959 

1959-1960 

1958 

1957 

1957-1958 
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RleTrtIe 

Q Parent 
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Gordon Commission Report on Can. Economic Situation - Jan. '57 

Synds. Action Politique - 1959 

Clippings: Mont'l. Slum Clearance & Dozois Plan 

-- -

Quebec 1957: Arvida - Murdochville - Marche sur Quebec - Anti-KRUPP 

_. - - _. 

OLRB - Woods MFG.TWU vs erc - Sept 56 Applicn. certfn. by TWU - intervener erc -
Vote - Nov./56. Majority erc 
Cand. Text. Workers' Council from Jul.ll/56 (Set up in Galt, Ont.) 

U.T.W.A. Leaflets & Documents from June, 52 

ercc Re. Fusion & Conv. Sept. '56 

C.T.C.C. - Congres, Montreal, Sept. 1956 

ercc Greve D.T. Magog -1959-60 

ercc Greve A. Dom. Text. 1956 '56-'57 Aussi Lock-Out Magog 

OLRB - Certifn. erc Loc. 502 - Woods Wind. Dec. '52 

OLRB - UTW Raid vs. 502 - Weiland -'58-'59 

D.T. 51 etc. 

IX. Chine 

[Photographs and postcards from China] 

[Souvenirs from China] 

China Trip Notes 1960 

Press clippings 

X. Finances; C.T.C. Cheque book stubs, Dep. bks. Bank Statements 

Finances from Oct. 1952 

[C.T.C. / C.C.T. Ledgers] 

[C.T.C. / C.C.T. Pay-Roll] 

XI. Sonoco 

[Outgoing correspondence re: Sonoco] 

[Sonoco Rule and Regulation and 2 notebooks] 

[Correspondence and notices re: Sonoco] 

Commissioner J.A. Hanrahan - Aug. 12/60 reo Dismissals by Sonoco Brant. of: Gus 

Martin, Rosslyn Doherty, Helen Foster. Notes, corr. and misc. exhibits and documents 

OLRB Applicn. Certifn. Sonoco Btfd Local 540 - erc Nov. 25/59 

XII. Guelph 1960-61 Organizing Campaign: Harding Yarns & '56-'57 OLRB documents 

[C.T.C. membership applications] 

Current [C.T.C. doclJll1en!Sl _______ 
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1957 
I 

1959 

1957 

1957-1964 

1955-1956 

1956 

1952 

1956 

1956 I 

1959-1960 I 
I 

1956-1958 

1952 

1959 

1946-1951 
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n.d. See also 2009-0074.04.80 

n.d. 

1960-1963 

1962 

Envelope 

1952-1953 

1953-1956 

1953-1958 

Envelope 

1960 

1960 

1959-1960 

1960 

1959-1960 

Envelope 

1960-1962 

1957-1961 
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FleTIfIE 
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Harding Carpets - Guelph O.L.R.B. Correspondence 

OLRB : CTC Applicn. Guelph re: Harding's Jan. '56 
Corr. O.L.R.B. Applicn. for Guelph Mill (Harding's) '55-'56 
[Correspondence] 

XIII. Wonder Bakeries - CTC Local 511 
XIII. Wonder Bakeries - CTC Local 511 

-
--- --- .......... ----

[Sudbury Mine, Mill & Smelter Workers Union, Local 598 Collective Agreement] 

Mine-Mill 

Varia [including correspondence] 1997-98 
Canadian Labour Hall of Fame; Labourers' Int'I Union Local 183 ; Sept. 28/91 
[Union issues] 

Le Temps de s'Unir ; Appel a solidarite 

Cons. Consultative de la sit'n de la femme 

Tribunal Populaire Pte st-Charles ; 25 avril '98 
Campaigns 

[Correpondence] 

Chilien - N.E.s. 1998 
Chilien - NEs 

NAC ~ AUTOCH. [National Action Committee on Native Women] 

Lea Roback 

Lea [Roback] 

Montreal Cottons Tapestry 

[Clippings and correspondence] 

Peerle 55 sUTI FTQ 

[Abortion] 

CUSO 

Trav. Petrole Texaco, Ferme ... 

Varia 

Les Marginaise-e-s M. Chervin - Concodia 12-13/5/97 
Confederation of Canadian Unions 

salaberry-de-Valleyfield 

CAsAW-CCU 

N.A.C. 

Que Reg'1 Report - 1984-85 [NAC] 

... 84 Woods Bag, Canvas 
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1961-1962 
1956-1961 
1956 i 
1961 
1955-1963 
1955-1963 

1991 
1986-2002 See also 2009-0074.04.38 
1992-2003 
1991-1994 See also 2009-0074.04.28 
1943-1982 
1988-1990 
1977 
1998 
1956-2002 
1960-1979 
1998-1999 
1998 
2000 
2000 
2000 
n.d. See also 2009-0074.04.36 
1985-2004 
1966-1996 
1990 
1990-1995 
1980-1984 
1981-1989 
1997 
1981-1982 
1997 
1956-1959 
1972-1991 
1984-1992 

~9-1981_ 
------
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FleTi1b! 

Texpack / Harding's 

Texpack / Harding's 

CDRR. Rowley - Parent - CSN '63-67 

CCA [NAC] Que 10/2/88 

CCA [NAC] - Que 11/89 1/90 & '91 

NAC NEB June 26-27-28 '87 

Que Report - June '87 

NAC NEB Vanc. B.C. Nov. '86 

[NAC / CCA] July 1986 

Women & the Military 

Briefs - Petro Canada 

---

I\f")rent 

2Ob:i-0074 
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Travailleurs Unis du Petrole du Canada / United Oil Workers of Canada 

Travailleurs Unis du Petrole du Canada / United Oil Workers of Canada 

Petrol Que 

[Petro-Chemicals Industry] 

History of Unionism in the Petro-Chemicals Industry 

TUPC / UOWC 1982-1983 

Travailleurs Unis du Petrole du Canada / United Oil Workers of Canada 

Interventions Dec 23 1957 - Apr. 27th 1959 

Interventions Dec 23 1957 - Apr. 27th 1959 

Interventions Dec 23 1957 - Apr. 27th 1959 

Interventions Dec 23 1957 - Apr. 27th 1959 

Interventions Dec 23 1957 - Apr. 27th 1959 

Interventions Dec 23 1957 - Apr. 27th 1959 

Rex vs. Kent Rowley [transcript] 

S. C. O. ; Baron v. Bjarnason ; Evidence at Trial 

CTCU - 1956 + Greve Harding 

[Poems] 

[Notes] 

Harding Carpets Strike -1956; Brantford, ant. 

Harding Carpets Strike -1956 ; Brantford, ant. 

Vieux Documents 

Qc - Dom. Tex. - 1961 

[Incentive System - draft letter] 

Varia -1945 ... Pages d'Histoire 
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1980-1984 

1982-1994 

1979 

1982-1983 I 
1979 

1957-1959 ! 

1957-1959 

1957-1959 

1957-1959 

1957-1959 

1957-1959 

n.d. 

n.d. 

1946-1957 

n.d. 

1970-1971 

1956 

1956 

1950-1956 

1961-1962 

1958 

1944-1981 
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[Photographs, passports, other documents] 

[China trip, 1960] 
[Union documents] 

M.P. Proces -1947,48 

-- -

l\f'Yent 
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- - - - -

M. Parent - Consp. Seditieuse ; Juge Cousineau aux Jures 

Parent, Madeleine and R. Kent Rowley; Finding Aid 

NAC-AGM '95 
[Oral History Interview] 

Hamilton 26/4/02; Gender & Labour Mov't 

Mine Mill '67 
Solidarite Populaire Quebec 

[Union documents] 

La Ugue des Droits et Ubertes 

[Women's rights issues] 

[Women's rights issues] 

La Maison Parent-Roback 

[Lecture and colloquium notes] 

[Lecture and colloquium notes] 

[Lectures and addresses] 

Athabaska Univ. June 1987 + United Church (McGiII- DO '89) 
[Guatemala] 

Madeleine's Struggles - Atlantic Connections - Working draft 

[Literature about Madeleine Parent] 

[Labour issues] 

- -- - - --- --- - -- -

~ - -_. - -- --

1954-1989 
1960 
1953-1976 
1946-1948 
1948 
1979-1991 
n.d. 

2002 
2002 
1967 
1988-1994 
1946-1996 
1987-1997 
1986-1999 
1986-1999 
1998-2006 
1991-2006 
1991-2006 
1992-2002 
1987 
2003-2004 
2001 
2005 
1972-2003 

Three Guineas Charitable Foundation - Financial Statements - December 30,1996 1996-1997 
Pointe St-Charles 1998-1991 
[Correspondence] 1977-2005 
[Correspondence] 1977-2005 
Trent University 1999-2000 
In Memoriam - Mme. Rita Forest Parent [guestbook] 1979 
Memorial Record - R.K. Rowley 1978 [guestbook] 1978 
In Memory of Robert Kent Rowley [guestbook] 1978 

[Madeleine Parent's Baby Book] 1917-1927 

Puretex Knitting 1978-1979 & '84 1979-1984 
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[Newspaper clippings about Madeleine Parent] 
[Parent - Rowley family documents] 
[Parent - Rowley family documents] 
[Address books] 
[Agenda book - 1948] 
[Agenda books -19505] 
[Agenda books -19605] 
[Agenda books -19605] 
[Agenda books -19605] 
[Agenda books -19605] 
[Agenda books -19705] 
[Agenda books -19705] 
[Agenda books - 19705] 
[Agenda books - 19705] 
[Agenda books - 19705] 
[Agenda books -19805] 
[Agenda books -19805] 
[Agenda books -19805] 
[Agenda books - 19805] 
[Agenda books -19905] 
[Agenda books - 19905] 
[Agenda books -19905] 
[Agenda books - 20005] 
[Agenda books - 20005] 
[Agenda books - 20005] 
[Telephone journals] 
[Telephone journals] 
[Telephone journals] 
[Telephone journals] 
[Telephone journals] 
[Telephone journals] 
[Telephone journals] 
National Convention Notes - Oct. 1954 

~ent 
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National Executive Board Canadian Textile Council; Dec. 5, 1953 
C.T.C. Annual Convention - June 14, 1953 
Minutes - Conv. Conseil Can. Text. Mai 1952 
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1901-1965 See also 2009-0074.04.46 
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1948 
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1960-1969 
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1960-1969 
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1970-1979 
1970-1979 
1970-1979 
1970-1979 
1980-1989 
1980-1989 
1980-1989 
1980-1989 I 

1990-1999 I 

1990-1999 
I 

1990-1999 
2000-2007 
2000-2007 
2000-2007 
1990-2005 
1990-2005 
1990-2005 
1990-2005 
1990-2005 
1990-2005 
1990-2005 
1954 
1953 
1953 
1952 
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lhTIlJe 
N.E.B. - C.T.C. Feb. 19/55 & June 25-'55 

National Council Mtg. Feb. 25-26 1956 

Annual Convention - CTC -1955 

CTC Leaflets, Weiland, 1956 

CTC Leaflets - Brantford & area from 1955 

C.T.C. Leaflets: Sonoco, 1957 

AFL Leaflets - Weiland 

[Union activity - 7 notebooks] 

Charters - Canadian Textile Council 

Waterford Local Canadian Canners 

Harding Carpets - Engineers 

Woods Certification, etc. 

r(""lrent 

2~074 

-- - -- - - - - -.,~ 

Tribunal d' Arbitration [ ... ] entre Dominion Textile Company Limited et Le Syndlcat 

National Catholique du Textile de Montmorency 

[Dominion Textile, Montmorency] 

Decision sur des conflits de droit dans les relations du travail 

[Newspaper clippings about Kent Rowley] 

La Greve de 1946 a Salaberry-de-Valleyfield [Honours Thesis, annotated] 

Rouen - Noranda BPC & Jake Roulo 

Judith Murray - Film 1996-97 

M.P. - histoire, etc. [Xeroxes and newspaper clippings] 

[Info files kept by M.P. on other activists] 

M.P's retirement party, '83 [greeting cards, guestbook] 

[Interviews with and articles on Madeleine Parent] 

B.C. Aural Legal History Project; Interviewee: Mr. John Stanton 

Quelques interventions 

[Correspondence] -

Campaign for Nuclear Phaseout 

[Lectures and addresses] 

Federal Police Surveillance In Quebec, 1940s to 1990s: Madeleine Parent Remembers 

[annotated] 

[Union documents] 

[Women's rights movements] 

CCA - NAC - Q Autochtones 

J9ral history interview with Madeleine Parent] 
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2007 

1988-1991 
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1946-1997 

1975-2007 

See also 2009-0074.04.47 to 

1983 04.49 

1976-2002 

1989 
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1975-2000 

2000-2002 

1991-2002 

1999 

1963-1998 

1972-1999 

1985-1988 

2002 
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Fie TitlI:! 

~rent 
2~074 

Mary Pitawanakwat: an Objiway Woman's Courage vs. Canadian Justice [Biography 

project] 

UNA 11/91 ; Photocopies M. Pitawanakwat 

Mary Petawana [ Pitawanakwat] 

[Mary Pitawanakwat] 

Letter of Ref. for Jeanne McDonald reo Pitawanakwat biog. 

Mary Pitawanacwat [Pitawanakwat] 

XIV. R. Kent Rowley 

[Typewritten notes on historical and political topics, written by Kent Rowley] 

[Handwritten notes on historical and political topics, written by Kent Rowley] 

-

1941-42 R.K. Rowley, incl. MaCa 1942 org. record [War records and Union documents] 

1941-42 R.K. Rowley, incl. MaCa 1942 org. record [War records and Union documents] 

1941-42 R.K. Rowley, incl. MaCa 1942 org. record [War records and Union documents] 

Chasse aux Sorcieres - Version '64 

[unintelligible] independence [unintelligible] Diefenbaker-Coyne dispute, etc. 

Negns. [unintelligible] Kierans Convn. [unintelligible] '66 
Droits de L'Homme - 1963 ... 
[Label unintelligible - mostly newspaper clippings] 

Hanrahan Hearing; Aug 12, 1960 
[Dominion Textile] Greve 1966 
Political Action 

[Label unintelligible - newspaper clippings] 

Claude Morin 

Les Eveques 

[United Textile Workers of America] 

3/85 Sommet Econ. Ott. ; Reagan - Mulrony ; Saarock Summit 

Cardinal Leger 1904-91 
C.T.C. Local 511 ; 1955-62 
La Ligue des Droits et Libertes 

NWAC [Native Women's Association of Canada] 17/11/84 
Graphiques FAF 

Graphics by Susan Howlett; mailed Feb 17 '92 
22 of 37 

o 
'ears .l!kJl8e5 

- ... ------..... ------.. -.----- .. \ 

n.d. See also 2009-0074.04.50 
1991 
1988 
1986-1999 
1996 
1985-1993 

1942 
n.d. 

1940-1945 See also 2009-0074.04.12 

1940-1945 

1940-1945 
1964 

1961-1967 
1966 
1961 
1962-1967 
1960 
1966 
1960 
1961-1966 
1992-1996 
1989-1997 
1946-1947 
1985 
1988-1994 
1955-1963 
1992 
1984 
1991-1992 See also 2009-0074.04.51 
n.d. 
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2009-0074 01 658 
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2009-0074 01 660 

2009-0074 01 661 

FileT111le 
Susan Howlett graphics rec'd May '91 

Public Archives - Corr. 

Pers. Corr. - M.P. '75-'76 

Varia Corr. 86-93 

Correspondence 

Correspondence 1980 M.P. 

Corr. Personnelle 

Corr. Personnelle 

[Correspondence] 

Correspondance personnelle 

Corr. Personnelle 

Misc 

Interventions '87-'94 

Interviews- M.P. '90 & C.V. 

Interventions 1994-1995 '95-'96 

Interventions 1994-1995 '95-'96 

Libel- Toronto Sun - 1976 

-- -

M.("lnt 

200'9=0674 

-- .- - ---

L'Hon. Roger Ouimet 19/5/96; Notes: proces pour Conspiration seditieuse 1947-48 

Cour du Banc du Roi No. 552 ; Sa Majeste-Le Roi c. Madeleine Parent et Azellus 

Beaucage [Xeroxes] 

Juge Cousineau aux Jures '49 

[Radio-Canada-RDI documentary] 

[Newspaper clippings about Kent Rowley] 

[Election campaign documents] 

RCA Mexique NAFTA 1992 

[Correspondence re: reproduction of photos] 

Libre-Echange - Forum R.C. 16/11/86 

RCA Action-Canada Network 1991 

RCA-11/91 

Pro-Canada incl. Que. '87-'88 10/89 '90 

Conf. Eveques Cath. du Canada 

Conf. des Eveques Cath. du Canada 

[NAC / CCA] Const. Cdnne - '92 

~ et constitution - 8/92 [Femmes et constitution] 

La Constitution - Can. 1990 

¥.ears 

n.d. 

1975-1979 

1974-1979 

1982-1993 

1942-1983 

1980-1981 

1987-2006 

1987-2006 

1992-2001 

1968-1977 

1982-1996 

1945-1980 

1984-1997 

1988-1997 

1994-1997 

1994-1997 

1973-1976 

1980 

1947-1948 

1948 

1995 

1974-1978 

1954 

1992 

1996 

1986-1988 

1990-1992 

1989-1991 

1987-1990 

1987-1994 

1983-1995 

1991-1992 

1992 

~--~ -- -
~87-1992 
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F.IIeTI1lIe 
LAC Meech -1987-1989 

LAC Meech [newspaper clippings] 

Wilson Budget Feb. 86 

Wilson - 10/11/86 

Femmes Autochtones Que '87 

CCA - AGA '93 Elec. 

M.()nt 

200'9=d674 

Programme des Langues Officielles ; 1988-89 ; CCA; M. Sequin 

A L' Action; CCA 

CCA 1/93 

CCA - Que. - Corr. 1992 

CCA Qc 10-11-01 '91 

NAC & Native ~ [National Action Committee and Native Women] 

Publicns C'tee ; NAC 19/4/85 

FAF Oct '91 

NAC Misc. 

FAF 2/91 

FAF Sept - Dec 1990 

Varia - Femmes 

Au Bas de l'Echelle 

CCLOW 

F. Handicapees '88 

Vis. Min. ~ [Visible Minority Women] 

ICREF - CRIAW 1988 

VOW - 27/9/86 - Mtl. 

Voice of W[omen] -13-14 Avril '85 

Fed. Fem. C-F. 12/84 ; Jacinthe Voyer 

Ass. Chomage 1989-92-93 

Sante-Securite au Travail 

Equal Pay 

Equal Pay - Human Rights 

Equal Pay - Human Rights 

Pay Equity Information Kit 

Equite en Emploi 

Harcelement Sexuel au Travail 

Paix-Varia 

Paix - Quebec 
--- ._-
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2009-0074 01 721 
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Mlelille 
MONA 1988 - 4/89 Manitoba 

Occupational Health & Safety 

Fourrure ; NAC Bills 4/86 

Action Travail Femmes 

CIAFT 

FFQ 1987-881993-94 

Cte des Femmes Afro-Asiatiques du Quebec 

Quebec - Femmes FFQ '76 ... 

3 Guineas Foundation #2 

le nuch~aire 

Campaign for Nuclear Phaseout 

Concordia; Simone de Beauvoir 1984 

Forum: Un QC Fem-Pluriel 29-30-30 mars '92 FFQ 

Femmes - Que. 

Femmes en Tete 

lachute 8/3/88 

l'R des Centres de Femmes 

l'R des Centres de Femmes 

UNA Strike '88 

Fed Natle Fem. Can-Fr. 

Women's Press 

Ubre-Choix - Quebec 1986 

AQDR 

FRAPRU 

Synd. Text. Que. 1940 ... 

Synd. Text. Que. 1940 ... 

Textile Clothing Knit. Inds. '86-'87 
1987 Rapports fin. CIES Textile 

Dominion Textile 1951-63 

Ind. Textile - CSN - CCU - Gattlfy 1981 ... 

Bolivie 

1. Pat Connoly - Soc Dev 2. NS ; 1988-89 

Belsing 

Copen hague 95 

So. Africa 

Nicaragua & Amer. latine '85 

M.(")nt 

200'9=d674 
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1988-1989 

1976-1983 

1986 

1984 

1988-1992 

1987-1994 

1985-1988 

1976-1977 

1993-1996 

1997 

1994-1995 

1984 

1992 

1980-1982 

1989-1990 

1987 

1984-1988 

1984-1988 

1988 

1988 

1981-1991 i 

1987-1988 

1983-1988 I 
1987 

I 

1943-1990 

1943-1990 

1982-1996 

1987 

1951-1966 

1981-1991 

1986-1989 

1988-1989 

1995 

1994-1995 

1985-1994 

1987-1996 
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FleTI1!le -
F. Salvadoriennes '87 

Guatemala 

Amer. Latine - Que - Solidarites 1986 

Mexique - Amer. Lat. 

Haiti 

Beauharnois - VLFLD - Laviolette 

--~ 

M·nnt 
200'9=d674 

-- _________ 0\-

FRAPPE [Femmes regroupees pour I'accessibilite pouvoir politique et economique] 

Iraq 

Iraq 

Panama 12/89 

Desarm. Nucl & Sante Communautaire 

3 Guineas 1998 ... 

Lachute '47 Ayers 

Varia 

Honourary Doctorate degrees [photocopies] 

M. Pitawanakwat vs Racism in the Public Service - NAC 

M. Pitawanakwat vs Radsm in the Public Service -- NAC 

M. Pitawanakwat vs Racism in the Public Service - NAC 

M. Pitawanakwat vs Racism in the Public Service - NAC 

Mary Pitawanakwat 

Mary Pitawanakwat 

M. Pitawanakwat Foundation 

Mary Pitawanakwat - Chronology 1995 

Mary Pitawanakwat - Chronology 1995 

Fed'i Court and other legal documents Mar. 1994 - Judge Gibson M. Pitawanakwat 

Mary Pitawanakwat - NAC articles 

Re: M. Pitawanakwat Biography - Jean McDonald 

[Three Guineas Foundation] 

Forum de la Solidarite 

'87 Turner Lib vs Libre Ech. 

[NAC - Unemployment insurance] 

Gattfly Conference 

Social Solidarity 

[Chantal Daigle] 
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Ubre Choix 86-87 

Ubre Choix 

Ubre Choix 

CCA Consultation Que. 

ll-Dec. 1989 Poly-Massacre: 14 femmes 

Massacre de femmes ingenh~ure U de M 6 Dec. 1989 

Allocations Familiales 1985-86 

Allocations Familiales 1985-86 

Allocations Familiales 1985-86 

Allocations Familiales 1985-86 

Payer D.T. Ayers 

Convention Proceedings Confederation of Canadian Unions 1983 

Convention Proceedings Confederation of Canadian Unions 1989 

CTCU -CCU 

CTCU - CCU 

United Mine Mill & Smelter Workers Union 

Old Correspondence - Beckett, Leduc, Carson, Salterelli, Mustard 

Correspondence with Central Ontario Office 

United Fishermen and Allied Workers Union 

Synd. Textile Habillement CGT France 

Correspondence with Celtic Knitting 

Correspondence with Dominion Textile 

Correspondence with Mr. Jowatt 

Correspondence with J.D. Paddon Re: Grievances 

Correspondence with C.S. Cox 

U.T.W.A. 

Journaux 1952 Louiseville etc .. 

Newsclippings - Proces de Kent Rowley et M. Parent 

Dom. Textile Mont'l; VLFD: 1943-46 incl. accredns 

Commission 0' Assurance Chomage 1952 

1950 

Rowley - Provost Debate - Jan.1954 

Unemployment Insurance Appeal-1954 - Brantford, Ontario 

Reclamations pour salaires et comptes dvs -1952 vs Conseil Canadian du Textile 
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1989 

1989 i 

1988 
I 

1989 

1989 

1985-1986 

1985-1986 

1985-1986 

1985-1986 

1943-1948; 

1962-1964 

1983 

1989 

1969-1990 

1969-1990 

1953-1962 

1950-1953 

1948-1952 

1954 

1954 

1952-1953 

1952 

1948-1952 

1947-1952 

1947-1952 

1952 

1952 

1944-1946 

1943-1946 

1952 
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1952-1954 

1954-1955 

1952 
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FileTI1!Ie 
local 159 - Nova Scotia Textiles Windsor N.S. 

Can. UTW: briefs pour 1952 

Textile Probe Nov'57 by Diefenbaker Govt. 

!\,(Tent 

20~074 
_. - -- - - - - -

Minutes of the Executive and the Executive Board for 1951-loca1155 UTW America, 

AFl, Weiland, Ontario 

Can. Dist. Conf. Nov. 1950 

Annual Cando Text. Council Conference 

Annual Cando Text. Council 

Quebec provincial Federation of labour - Annual Reports and Briefs 

National Convention, eTC: Feb 4-5, 1961 

N.E.B. May 12-14, 1961 Toronto 

Onto C'tee on Labour Relations 1957 - eTC submission, etc .. 

Gestes Re: Autonomie Can. Unions 

Convn. F.T.Q. Quebec, Nov. 1960 

National Convention - Jan 30-31'60 - Toronto, King Edward Hotel C.T.C. 

Harding Carpets Negns 1961-62 and 1959-62 Agreement 

Harding Carpets Negotiations 1963-1964 

Wabasso - Trois Rivieres -UlW 

Roger Provost and UTW 

Donnees sur Ie textile - 1965 

Dom. Text OurA -1966 Divers 

Circ. Du Conseil Canadien du T. Campagne a la Dom. Text. 1961-1962 

eTCU [Canadian Textile and Chemical Union] Conventions QC St. Anne - D.T. 

eTCU [Canadian Textile and Chemical Union] Conventions QC St. Anne - D.T. 

eTC Constitution 

Communiques 

Presentation - C.T.C. 10 Conciliation Bd. Harding Carpets Ltd - May 21, 1964 

Harding Carpets - Current file MP 

Harding's Negotiations '66 material in preparation for. .. 

eTC Stewards and Officers - Current 

Negotiations: Texpack -local 526 from April 1961, 1963,1965 

Brantd Produce eTC 

Conventions Collectives 

[Union Constitutions and by-laws] 

[Conventions Collectives] 

[Conventions Collectives] 
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1948-1951 
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1948-1951 

1949 

1946-1948 

1960-1961 

1961 

1957-1961 

1948-1964 

1960 

1960 

1959-1962 

1963-1964 

1956-1966 

1954-1964 

1964-1965 

1966 

1954-1961 

1981-1985 

1981-1985 

1952-1963 

1943-1946 

1964 

1964-1965 

1966 

1966 

1961-1965 

1954-1961 

[1946-1969] 

[1943-1983] 

[1946-1969] 

[1923-1984] 
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FleTIfle - - _.- . ---
[Conventions Collectives] 

[Conventions Collectives] 

MTent 

20bif-0074 

- - ... - - - --- --.--

1972-74 Purtex Knitting Co. Ltd. and Canadian Textil\e and Chemical Union 

Collective Agreement: Harding Carpets - CTCU May 25/72 to Aug.1/74 

[Harding Carpets - Collective Agreements] 

Woods Manufacturing Company Umited and the United Textile Workers of 

America/Canadian Textile Council Agreements, 1951-1957 

[Collective Agreements] 

McGregory, Hosiery Mills and Canadian Textile and Chemical Union - Collective 

Agreement, 1977-1979 

Collective agreements with Puretex Knitting Co.Ltd. 

Monarch Knit 

Watson's Briefs 

Contracts dans la province d'Ontario 

Contracts dans les Martimes 

Contracts - Quebec 

TWVA: Cdn Cotton Settlement 1957 

T.W.U-53 

Orient - Brockville - Pre '52 

Cosmos Mills - Pre '52 - Yarmouth 

Bates and Innes Ltd. - Pre '52 

Agreements -1940's 

C.I.O. Raid Leaflets - 1956 # 502 

Brantford Cardage Co. and Local 107 Agreement 

Agreements 

Firestone 

Downs - Coulter - Local 105 

Toronto District Labour Council 

AF of L Leaflets - '52-'54 # 502 

Dominion Yarns 1951-2 

Baiting 

Royal Commission Exerpts 1937 (Turgeon) 

Defence Leaflets 

Penman's - History 

Penman's Papers 

Penman's Paris 
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[1975-1986] 
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1972-1974 

[1972-1984] 

1951-1957 

[1977-1984] 

1977-1979 

1972-1978 

1945-1947 

1948-1949 

1948-1952 

1948-1954 
, 
I 

1950-1953 

1957 

1949-1953 

1951-1952 

1947-1950 

1951 

1947 

1956 

1945 

1951 

1949 

1945,1947 

ca 1945 

1953-1954 

1951-1952 

1952 

1937 

ca.1947 

1948 

1947-1949 

1948-1949 
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FieTdile .-
Yarmouth Clippings and Leaflets 

Company Notices 44-46 

Pledges -1948 

1942-44 

1946-47 

U.T.W.A. Materials- Pre '52 

CCL May-July 1947 

National Conference U.T.W.A. 1948 

Canadian District - Conference 1949, Valleyfield 

Leaflets - CIO Textiles 

Canadian District Council- UTWA 1948 

National Conference U.T.W.A. -1947 

Watson's - Leaflets 

1956 - Local 502 Leaflets Weiland 

Organization - Misc 

Circulars - 1952 - Woods 

Hist. Textile, Que Vlfd Mont Lachute 

Leaflets - Plymouth Card age 

Renfrew 

Onto Lab. ReI. Bd 

Watson's 

CRO 500-505 Requetes 

Strike Press Releases 

erc Leaflets -1952,3,4 campaign 

Democratic Rights 

Legal 

erc Bulletin 

Canadian Union News 

The Textile Worker 

[Social capital certificates] 

[School, university and first aid certificates] 

[Blank union membership cards] 

St. Anne Plan Vd, LRO '64 

Correspondence Local 502 

Wabasso - WLND - Campaign '63-'64 

rvr-1ent 
20b:r:t)074 

-- - - -

UTW Leaflets Commnsc. Wabasso Weiland Workers 1963 ... 
- - -- - - - -- - . - - . - - - -
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o I ' 
1ear.s Noles - - - --
1948 I 

1944-1946 

1948 

1942-1944 

1946-1947 

1947-1952 

1947 

1948 

1949 

1947 

1948 

1947 

1949 

1956 

1957 

1952 

1943-1957 

1948-1949 

1948 

1946-1948 

1948-1949 

1958-1963 

1952 

1952-1954 

1952 

1952 

[1969-1972] 

[1976-1981] 

[1948-1952] 

1973 

[1930-1936] 6 certificates 

n.d. 3 cards 

1965 

1957-1966 

1964-1965 

lJ63-1965_ 



Number -
2009-0074 01 885 

2009-0074 01 886 

2009-0074 01 887 

2009-0074 01 888 

2009-0074 01 889 

2009-0074 01 890 

2009-0074 01 891 

2009-0074 01 892 

2009-0074 01 893 

2009-0074 01 894 

2009-0074 01 895 

2009-0074 01 896 

2009-0074 01 897 

2009-0074 01 898 

2009-0074 01 899 

M).ent 

2Qog::Q074 

File 11tIE! -- - ... _ .. -
Wabasso Cottons negotiations 1962 

St. Anne, Dom. Text. Requete en Certifn de juil. '62 ... 

St.Anne:Corr [illegible] Corr a D.T. Co, [7] 

CSN 

Negotiation Ste. Anne D.T. Co. '64 Revindication Syndicale 

Ont Lab Board 1962 - May Application - UTWA Local [7] 

Wabasso - Weiland UTW 1964-65 

OLRB - UTW, RAID, Wabasso 

Local 502 Wabasso Cottons Weiland 

[Agenda books] 

- -- .. --- --

[Agreement between Woods Bag and Canvas Co. Ltd. Toronto and the Canadian Textile 

Council Local 530 1959-1960] 

[Agreement between Woods Bag and Canvas Co. Ltd. Toronto and the Canadian Textile 

Council Local 530 1960-1962] 

[Agreement between Woods Bag and Canvas Co. Ltd. Toronto and the Canadian Textile 

and Chemical Union 530 1962-1964] 

[Agreement between Woods Bag and Canvas Co. Ltd. and the Canadian Textile and 

Chemical Union Local 530 expires July 29, 1973] 

[Agreement between Woods Bag and Canvas Co. Ltd. and the Canadian Textile and 

Chemical Union 530 1973-1975] 

310f37 

o 
"Years 1rIoEs -- --- .. --

1962 

Original file damaged by mold 

was destroyed and replaced by 

1962-1963 photcopies of originals. 

1964 

1965 

1963 

Original file damaged by mold 

was destroyed and replaced by 

1961-1962 photcopies of originals. 

Original file damaged by mold 

was destroyed and replaced by I 

1964-1965 photcoples of originals. I 
, 

Original file damaged by mold 
I was destroyed and replaced by 
I 

1962 photcoples of originals. I 
, 

Original file damaged by mold 
I was destroyed and replaced by 

1964-1966 photcopies of originals. 

2008-2009 

1959 

1960 

1962 

[1973] 

[1973] 



o 
At:a:s.;1on IIHImb.et 

2009-0074 01 900 

2009-0074 01 901 

2009-0074 01 902 

2009-0074 01 903 

2009-0074 01 904 

12009-0074 01 90S 

'2009-0074 01 906 

2009-0074 01 907 

2009-0074 01 908 

2009-0074 01 909 

2009-0074 01 910 

2009-0074 01 911 

2009-0074 01 912 

2009-0074 01 913 

2009-0074 01 914 

2009-0074 01 915 

2009-0074 01 916 

2009-0074 01 917 

2009-0074 01 918 

2009-0074 01 919 

2009-0074 01 920 

2009-0074 01 921 

2009-0074 01 922 

2009-0074 01 923 

2009-0074 01 924 

2009-0074 01 925 

2009-0074 01 926 

2009-0074 01 927 

2009-0074 01 928 

2009-0074 01 929 

2009-0074 01 930 

2009-0074 01 931 

2009-0074 01 932 

2009-0074 01 933 

2009-0074 01 934 

FiemJe 

rvrYent 
2~074 

[Agreement between Woods Bag and Canvas Co. ltd. and the Canadian Textile and 

Chemical Union 530 expires July 29, 1977] 

Grievances Settled Spinning Room 

Grievances Settled Winders 

lists of Officers and Stewards local 155 to 1952 

Grievances Sttled Card Room 

[Union Organising Documents] 

Check Off list for 1952 

local 155 Executive Board Minutes 

M. Parent - Documents - Notes - Lects, etc .. 

C.T.C. - O.loR.B. Local 502 

Re: O.loR.B. Overtime Strike Local 501 

O.loR.B. - Local 502 - T.W.U.A. vs C.T.C. 

Appels Legros Preville Ass. Ch. Montreal 

Dominion Textiles Strike 

Revocations - Huntington 

Plans in Effect 

Seniority list for 1950-51 

Woods Wind. Agreement 

Woods Wind. Agreement 

Woods Wind. 

Woods Mfg. Co. ltd. Empire Cotton Div. Co. Correspondence Co. Information 

Local 155 - Current Empire Cotton Div. Woods Mfg.Co. Ltd. 

Weiland Woods Agreement 

[Financial Documents] 

Woods Wind. Agreement 

Wabasso Cotton Co. Signed Contract Janury 2/1958 

Federation du Textile - crcc (vieux papiers) J. Perrault 

Resignation and Revocation 

local and Recreation 

Brantford Cordage 107 Contract and Negociations 

103 Renfrew Wool. Engineers 

Corr. And Papers - Wilton Weavers Union 

[Canadian Textile Council- correspondence and arbitration decisions] 

crc Dom Text and Montreal Cotton 

locals 502 -511, Travel file M.P. 

32 of 37 

o 
'-ears Noles 

- -

! 
I 

[1977] 1 

1950-1951 I 

n.d. I 
1 

1952 I 
1 

1950-1951 I 
1 

[1952] 
, 

1952 

1949-1950 

1958 

1952 

1956 

1956 

1954-1964 

1952 

1952-1954 
I 

1951 

1950 

1955 

1952-1953 

1954 

1948 

1951 

1957-1959 

[1951-1953] 

1947-1948 

1958 

1952-1956 

1949-1952 

1949 

1948 

1951 

1954-1955 

[1952-1958] 

1963 

1952-1958 



o 
AcI:essifm IlikImiler 
2009-0074 01 935 
2009-0074 01 936 
2009-0074 01 937 
2009-0074 01 938 
2009-0074 01 939.1 
2009-0074 01 939.2 
2009-0074 01 940 
2009-0074 01 941 
12009-0074 01 942.1 
2009-0074 01 942.2 
2009-0074 01 942.3 
2009-0074 01 942.4 
2009-0074 01 943 
2009-0074 01 944 
2009-0074 01 945 

2009-0074 02 01 
2009-0074 02 02 

2009-0074 02 03 
2009-0074 02 04.1 
2009-0074 02 04.2 
2009-0074 03 01 
2009-0074 03 02 
2009-0074 03 03 
2009-0074 03 04 
2009-0074 03 05 
2009-0074 03 06 
2009-0074 03 07 
2009-0074 03 08 
2009-0074 03 09 
2009-0074 03 10 
2009-0074 03 11 

2009-0074 04 01 
2009-0074 04 02 

RleTmle 
-~ 

Old Papers - Yarmouth 

[Canadian Textile and Chemical Union documents] 

Orent 
2009-0074 

-

[La veritable historie de Valleyfield - corrected manuscript by M. Parent] 

Alternative Budget '96 Agn 

[Changes to the Federal Indian Act concerning women's rights] 

[Changes to the Federal Indian Act concerning women's rights] 

News. Clips. Indian W. 

La Greve Ayers de Lachute par un groupe d'etudiants 

[Greeting Cards] 

[Greeting Cards] 

[Greeting Cards] 

[Greeting Cards] 

[Greeting Cards] 

[Paperwork] 

[Paperwork] 

Red Baitl Struggles of a Mine Mill Local 

Report ofthe Royal Commission on the Textile Industry 

- -

Wages and Hours of Labour in Canada: 1929, 1940 and 1941 (Department of Labour, 

Canada) 

Asbestosis; East Broughton, Province of Quebec Canada (Burton LeDoux) 

La greve d' Asbestos (Lewis H. Brown) 

Honourary Doctorate degree - Carleton University 

Honourary Doctorate degree - University of Windsor 

Certificates of appreciation 

Honourary Doctorate degree - Universite Athabasca 

Bachelor's degree - McGill 

Honourary Doctorate degree - United Theological College 

Honourary Doctorate degree - Laurentian Univesrity 

Kent Rowley - High School Leaving Examination Certificate 

Kent Rowley- High School Diploma 

Canadian Textile Council Charter no. 505 
Congregation de Notre Dame, Villa Maria [school certificate] 

[Conferring of Honourary Doctorate Degree - University of Windsor] 

Vlfld. Fete de Travail 1951 
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o 
Vear.s .1Ymes ; 

- - - - -
1951-1952 I 

[1970-1974] 
n.d. : 

1996 
1983-1985 
1983-1985 
1985 
n.d. 

1965-2005 
1965-2005 
1965-2005 
1965-2005 
2005 

1998 
1938 

1942 
1949 
1949 
1988 
1985 
1992-1996 
1987 
1940 
1989 
1994 
1934 
1934 
1953 
[1931] 

1986 Paperwork 
I 

1951 Paperwork 
I 



o 
& Nun!ttaer 
2009-0074 04 03 

2009-0074 04 04 

2009-0074 04 05 

2009-0074 04 06 

2009-0074 04 07 

2009-0074 04 08 

2009-0074 04 09 

2009-0074 04 10 

2009-0074 04 11 

2009-0074 04 12 

2009-0074 04 13 

2009-0074 04 14 

2009-0074 04 15 

2009-0074 04 16 

2009-0074 04 17 

2009-0074 04 18 

2009-0074 04 19 

2009-0074 04 20 

2009-0074 04 21 

2009-0074 04 22 

2009-0074 04 23 

2009-0074 04 24 

2009-0074 04 25 

2009-0074 04 26 

2009-0074 04 27 

2009-0074 04 28 

2009-0074 04 29 

2009-0074 04 30 

2009-0074 04 31 

2009-0074 04 32 

2009-0074 04 33 

2009-0074 04 34 

2009-0074 04 35 

2009-0074 04 36 

2009-0074 04 37 

'RleTme 
Weiland - ON. Empire Cottons 

Mnent 

2~074 

A Celebration for Don and Alice Heap, Trinity Church, Toronto. 

Artistic Woodwork Strike -1973 

Canadian Textile Council Annual Mtgs 

[Portraits of Parent's grandparents and J.B. Parent] 

La Maison Parent-Roback 

Madeleine Parent et Rose Mergler 

[Thanksgiving 1998] 

[CBRTG contact sheet] 

Rowley 

R.K. Rowley - Salutin 

[Union photographs] 

[Union photographs] 

[Union photographs] 

[Union photographs] 

[Union photographs] 

[Union photographs] 

Photos - 1940s - Quebec 

[Union photographs] 

Kent Rowley; 1971- Texpack strike & other; photos 

[Strike photographs] 

[Strike photographs] 

Harding Carpets Strike - 1956 

[Portraits and strike photographs] 

[Photographs for the crc Bulletin] 

Canadian Labour Hall of Fame [portraits and contact sheets] 

[Puretex Knitting strike] 

[Strike photographs] 

Graduation Trafalgar [Portrait of Madeleine Parent] 

[Childhood snapshots] 

Strike, Harding Carpets - Brantford, 1956 

crcu Convention, Brantford 

Harding Carpets Strike 8/56 -11/56 crc 
Montreal Cottons Tapestry 

[Photographs from China] 
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o 
'eears N.o1IeS 

1963 ca. 

2001 

1973 

1948-1962 

1900s ca. Paperwork 

n.d. 

2003 

1998 

1984 See also 2009-0074.01.42 

1940/n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.614.1 

1952-1978 Paperwork 

n.d. 

n.d. 

n.d. Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 

n.d. 

1944-1975 Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 

1946-1993 See also 2009-0074.01.652 

1971 See also 2009-0074.01.12 

1956 See also 2009-0074.01.81.2 

n.d. Paperwork 

1956 See also 2009-0074.01.448 
I 

1991 See also 2009-0074.01.482 

See also 2009-0074.01.560; 

n.d. Paperwork 

n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.594.1 
I 

n.d. 

n.d. 

1956 See also 2009-0074.01.234 

1980 See also 2009-0074.01.293 

1955-1956 [See also 2009-0074.01.81.1 

n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.492 

n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.474.1.1 



o 
AcLessit:m ItIltm!fber 
2009-0.0.74 0.4 38 

20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 39 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 40. 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 41.1 

20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 41.2 

20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 42 

20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 43 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 44 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 45 

20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 46 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 47 

2009-0.0.74 0.4 48 

20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 49 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 50. 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 51 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 52 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 53 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 54 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 55 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 56 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 57 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 58 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 59 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 60. 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 61 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 62 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 63 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 64 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 65 
20.0.9-0.0.74 0.4 66 

1Qo.9-o.o.74 0.4 67 ___ 

FileTrtIe 
~ 

[Personal photographs] 

[China trip, 1960.] 

._-

M.("')nt 
2o.o.\..cro74 

----- ----

[United Nurses of Alberta strike - signed by participants on verso] 
1ere et 2e Conference Nationale Ouvriers unis des Textiles d' Amerique 
1ere et 2e Conference Nationale Ouvriers unis des Textiles d' Amerique 

~ ~ -

Diamond Jubilee Convention - the Trades and Labor Convention of Canada 

[Snapshot of child] 
[Portrait of Madeleine Parent, early-195o.s] 
[Unidentified meeting] 

[Family photographs] 
M.P.'s retirement party 

M.P.'s retirement party 

M.P.'s retirement party 
[Madeleine Parent with Mary Pitawanakwat] 
Graphiques FAF 
Famille & voyage en Saspesie 
Harding Carpets Strike, 1956 
[Union photographs] 
[Union photographs] 
[Union photographs] 
[Union photographs] 
[Union photographs] 

Kent circa 1969-71 
[Union photographs] 
[Negative of Kent Rowley] 
[Union photographs] 

NACAGM 20.0.0. 
[Women's organizations] 

FIIQ Quebec 198o.s 
[Snapshot] 

~rtraits of Madeleine Parent] __ _ _ 
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¥ears Notes , 
- , 

20.0.2 See also 20.0.9-0074.0.1.480..1.1 

See also 20.0.9-0074.01.532; 

1960. Paperwork 

1982 
1945-1946 
1945-1946 
1944 

See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.531; 

n.d. Paperwork 
195o.s ca. 
n.d. Paperwork 

See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.562.1; 
1917-1918 Paperwork 
n.d. See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.596 

See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.596; 
n.d. Paperwork 

See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.596; 
n.d. Paperwork 
n.d. See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.60.8.1 

See also 20.0.9-0.0.74.0.1.631.1 

n.d. Paperwork 
1956 Paperwork 
n.d. Paperwork 
n.d. 
n.d. Paperwork 
n.d. Paperwork 
n.d. 
1970. ca. Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 

n.d. 
n.d. Paperwork 

20.0.0. Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 
198o.s ca. Paperwork 

n.d. Paperwork 
n.d. Paperwork 



o l\tV'"1ent 
20b::A)074 

- -~---- -_._ - --- ---- ---- ~- -- - -- ~ ~ -

AcI:es5ior:\ NtImher File Tf1!Ie ----- --- - --- - - - --~~- ..... - --
2009-0074 04 68 [Snapshots] 

2009-0074 04 69 McGill University [Conferring of Honorary Degree] 

2009-0074 04 70 FFQ - Prix Idola St. Jean, 1993 

2009-0074 04 71 McGill 2002 - York U. 19++ [1996] 

2009-0074 04 72 York U. (1996) 

2009-0074 04 73 Atabasca 1987 
12009-0074 04 74 [Unidentified ceremony] 

2009-0074 04 75 [Snapshots] 

2009-0074 04 76 [Personal photographs] 

2009-0074 04 77 Judith Murray - 1965 

2009-0074 04 78 Massawippi 2003 

2009-0074 04 79 [Portrait of Madeleine Parent] 

2009-0074 04 80 [Norman Bethune photo album] 

2009-0074 04 81 Signature de la convention collective, Vlfd, circa 1950 

2009-0074 04 82 [Union Meetings] 

2009-0074 04 83 [Election Vancouver] 

2009-0074 04 84 [Birthday Party of Raymond Boyer] 

2009-0074 04 85 [Hannah Sue Woodwalker 10 months] 

2009-0074 04 86 [Texpack Strike] 

2009-0074 04 87 [Visit with Michelle] 

2009-0074 07 01 C.A.S.A.W. C.C.U. C.S.N. Meeting in Kitimat 

2009-0074 08 01 [Interviews, speeches, debates, lectures] 

2009-0074 11 01 13 union conference badges 

2009-0074 11 02 [Plaqued article from La Presse - La personnalite de la semaine] 

2009-0074 11 03 [Kent Rowley memorial plaque] 
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leim 
-

n.d. 

2002 

1993 

1996-2002 

1996 

1987 

n.d. 

1981-1983 

2002 

1965 

2003 

n.d. 

1960 

ca. 1950 

ca. 1952 

2002 

1992 

1995 

n.d. 

1999 

n.d. 

1969-1990 

1937-1940 

1993 

n.d. 

Nmes 
~ 

Paperwork 

Paperwork 

Paperwork 

Paperwork 

Paperwork 

Paperwork 

Removed from 2009-0074.01.474 

Removed from 2009-0074.01.930 

Removed from 2009-

0074.01.942.1.1 

Removed from 2009-

0074.01.942.1.2 

Removed from 2009-

0074.942.1.3 

Removed from 2009-

0074.01.942.1.5 

Removed from 2009-

0074.01.942.4 

Super 8 reel 

i I 

i , 

, 
, 

41 audio cassettes, 3 reel-to-reels 
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Accession Number File Title Years o 2009-0074 04 01 [Conferring of Honourary Doctorate Degree - University of Windsor] 1986 

2009-0074 04 02 Vlfld. Fete de Travail 1951 1951 

2009-0074 04 03 Weiland - ON. Empire Cottons 1963 ca. 
2009-0074 04 04 A Celebration for Don and Alice Heap, Trinity Church, Toronto. 2001 
2009-0074 04 05 Artistic Woodwork Strike - 1973 1973 
2009-0074 04 06 Canadian Textile Council Annual Mtgs 1948-1962 
2009-0074 04 07 [Portraits of Parent's grandparents and J.B. Parent] 1900s ca. 

2009-0074 04 08 La Maison Parent-Roback n.d. 
2009-0074 04 09 Madeleine Parent et Rose Mergler 2003 
2009-0074 04 10 l[Thanksgiving 1998] 1998 
2009-0074 04 11 ,[CBRTG contact sheet] 1984 
2009-0074 04 12 Rowley 1940/n.d. 

2009-0074 04 13 R.K. Rowley - Salutin bR - 1952-1978 

2009-0074 04 14 [Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 15 lUnion. photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 16 Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 17 Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 18 Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 19 I[Union photographs] n.d. 

o 2009-0074 04 20 Photos - 1940s - Quebec 1944-1975 
2009-0074 04 21 [Union photographs] n.d. 

2009-0074 04 22 Kent Rowley; 1971 - Texpack strike & other; photos n.d. 

2009-0074 04 23 [Strike J)hotQgr~hsl 1946-1993 
2009-0074 04 24 [Strike photographs] 1971 
2009-0074 04 25 Harding Carpets Strike - 1956 1956 

2009-0074 04 26 [Portraits and strike photographs] n.d. 

2009-0074 04 27 [Photographs for the CTC Bulletin] 1956 

2009-0074 04 28 Canadian Labour Hall of Fame [portraits and contact sheets] 1991 

2009-0074 04 29 [Puretex Knitting strike] n.d. 

2009-0074 04 30 I [Strike photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 31 Graduation Trafalgar [Portrait of Madeleine Parent] Photographer: n.d. 

Rice 
2009-0074 04 32 [Childhood snapshots] 1925 circa 
2009-0074 04 33 Strike, Hardin9. Carpets - Brantford, 1956 1956 
2009-0074 04 34 CTCU Convention, Brantford 1980 
2009-0074 04 35 Harding Carpets Strike 8/56 -11/56 CTC 1955-1956 o 2009-0074 04 36 Montreal Cottons Tapestry n.d. 



o o o 
Accession Number File Title Years Notes 
2009-0074 04 01 [Conferring of Honourary Doctorate Degree - University of Windsor] 1986 Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 02 Vlfld. Fete de Travail 1951 1951 Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 03 Weiland - ON. Empire Cottons 1963 ca. 
2009-0074 04 04 A Celebration for Don and Alice Heap, Trinity Church, Toronto. 2001 
2009-0074 04 05 Artistic Woodwork Strike - 1973 1973 
2009-0074 04 06 Canadian Textile Council Annual Mtgs 1948-1962 
2009-0074 04 07 [Portraits of Parent's grandparents and J.B. Parent] 1900s ca. Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 08 La Maison Parent-Roback n.d. 
2009-0074 04 09 Madeleine Parent et Rose Mergler 2003 I 

2009-0074 04 10 rrhanksgiving 1998] 1998 I 

2009-0074 04 11 CBRTG contact sheet] 1984 See also 2009-0074.01.42 
2009-0074 04 12 Rowley 1940/n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.614.1 

2009-0074 04 13 R.K. Rowley - Salutin bR - 1952-1978 Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 14 Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 15 Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 16 Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 17 I[Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 18 I[Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 19 I[Union photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 20 Photos - 1940s - Quebec 1944-1975 Pa~erwork 
2009-0074 04 21 [Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 22 Kent Rowley; 1971 - Texpack strike & other; photos n.d. Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 23 [Strike photographs] 1946-1993 See also 2009-0074.01.652 
2009-0074 04 24 ,[Strike photographs] 1971 See also 2009-0074.01 .12 
2009-0074 04 25 Harding Carpets Strike - 1956 1956 See also 2009-0074.01.81.2 



o o o 
2009-0074 04 26 [Portraits and strike photographs] n.d. Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 27 [Photographs for the CTC Bulletin] 1956 See also 2009-0074.01.448 

2009-0074 04 28 Canadian Labour Hall of Fame [portraits and contact sheets] 1991 See also 2009-0074.01.482 

2009-0074 04 29 [Puretex Knitting strike] n.d. See also 2009-0074.01 .560; 
I Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 30 I[Strike photographs] n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.594.1 
2009-0074 04 31 Graduation Trafalgar [Portrait of Madeleine Parent] Photographer: n.d. 

Rice 
2009-0074 04 32 [[Childhood snapshots] 1925 circa 
2009-0074 04 33 Strike Harding Carpets - Brantford, 1956 1956 See also 2009-0074.01.234 
2009-0074 04 34 CTCU Convention, Brantford 1980 See also 2009-0074.01.293 
2009-0074 04 35 Harding Carpets Strike 8/56 -11/56 CTC 1955-1956 [See also 2009-0074.01.81.1 
2009-0074 04 36 Montreal Cottons Tapestry n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.492 
2009-0074 04 37 [Photographs from China] n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.474.1.1 

2009-0074 04 38 [Personal photographs] 2002 See also 2009-0074.01.480.1.1 

2009-0074 04 39 [China trip, 1960] 1960 See also 2009-0074.01.532; 
Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 40 I[United Nurses of Alberta strike - signed b}'Qarticipants on verso] 1982 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 41. 1 ere et 2e Conference Nationale Ouvriers unis des Textiles 1945-1946 

1 d'AmeriQue 
2009-0074 04 41. 1ere et 2e Conference Nationale Ouvriers unis des Textiles 1945-1946 

2 d'AmeriQue 
2009-0074 04 42 Diamond Jubilee Convention - the Trades and Labor Convention of 1944 

Canada 
2009-0074 04 43 [Snapshot of child] n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.531 ; 

Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 44 Portrait of Madeleine Parent, earl~1950s] 1950s ca. 
2009-0074 04 45 [Unidentified meeting! n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 46 [Family photographs] 1917-1918 See also 2009-0074.01.562.1 ; 

Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 47 M.P.'s retirement partY n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.596 
2009-0074 04 48 M.P.'s retirement party n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.596; 

Paperwork 



o o 
2009-0074 04 49 M.P.'s retirement party n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.596; 

Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 50 Madeleine Parent with Mary Pitawanakwat] n.d. See also 2009-0074.01.608.1 
2009-0074 04 51 Graphiaues FAF See also 2009-0074.01.631.1 
2009-0074 04 52 Famille & voyage en Saspesie n.d. Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 53 Hardina Carpets Strike, 1956 1956 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 54 [Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 

I 

2009-0074 04 55 IFUnion photographs] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 56 I[Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 57 I[Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 58 [Union photographs] n.d. 

2009-0074 04 59 Kent circa 1969-71 1970 ca. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 60 [Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 

2009-0074 04 61 I[Neaative of Kent Rowley] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 62 [Union photographs] n.d. Paperwork 

2009,0074 04 63 NACAGM2000 2000 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 64 l!Women's oraanizations] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 65 FIIQ Quebec 1980s 1980s ca. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 66 ITSnapshotl n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 67 I[Portraits of Madeleine Parent] n.d. Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 68 IrSnapshots 1 1989-2005 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 69 McGill University lConferrina of Honorary Dearee] 2002 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 70 FFQ - Prix Idola St. Jean, 1993 1993 Paoerwork 
2009-0074 04 71 McGill 2002 - York U. 19++ [1996] 1996-2002 
2009-0074 04 72 York U. (1996) 1996 
2009-0074 04 73 Atabasca 1987 1987 
2009-0074 04 74 I[Unidentified ceremony] n.d. 
2009-0074 04 75 Snapshots] 1981-1983 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 76 [Personal photographs] 2002 
2009-0074 04 n Judith Murray - 1965 1965 Paperwork 
2009-0074 04 78 Massawippi 2003 2003 _P~QeJwo_rk ________ . ___ 
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